


**EN I** Please retain instructions for future reference.

#### SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed.
- Check that the voltage indicated on the rating plate corresponds with that of the local network before connecting the appliance to the mains power supply.
- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- This appliance is not a toy.
- If the power supply cord, plug or any part of the appliance is malfunctioning or if it has been dropped or damaged, cease using the product immediately to avoid potential injury.
- This appliance contains no user serviceable parts, only a qualified electrician should carry out repairs.
- Improper repairs may place the user at risk of harm.
- Keep hands, fingers, hair and any loose clothing away from the rotating tools of the appliance.
- Do not immerse the electrical components of this appliance in water or any other liquid.
- Do not operate the appliance with wet hands.
- Do not use the appliance if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage or if it is leaking.
- Do not use the appliance for anything other than its intended use.
- Do not use any accessories other than those supplied.
- Do not use any damaged accessories.
- Do not touch any moving parts on this appliance during use, as this could cause injury.
- Do not put fingers near the blade while it is in operation.
- Do not use broken or loose cutting or rotating blades.
- Switch off the appliance and disconnect it from the mains power supply before changing or fitting accessories.
- Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
- To avoid injury, only use the appliance when it is completely assembled and always use the food slicing table and food guide handle when feeding the food into the food slicer.
- Never place a hand or fingers on or behind the food slicing table. Always use the food guide handles.
- Never use a hand or fingers to push food into the appliance as this could cause injury; always use a food press.
- Always use the appliance on a stable, heat-resistant surface, at a height that is comfortable for the user.
- Use of an extension cord with the appliance is not recommended.

- NOTE:** The food slicer should be cleaned after each use.
- WARNING:** Handle the blade with care, as it is extremely sharp. Exercise caution when attaching, removing, cleaning or storing the blade.
- Instructions for use
- Before first use
- Never touch the edge of the blade; using extreme caution, clean the blade with a brush and dry carefully.
- NOTE:** When using the food slicer for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the food slicer and only use for the recommended length of time.

- Fitting the blade
- Make sure that the food slicer is switched off and unplugged from the mains power supply, and that the slice control dial is set to **0**' before fitting the blade.
- STEP 1**: To attach the blade, position the blade attachment lock so it is in a horizontal position whilst holding the blade and place it onto the anchor points. Once in position, turn the blade attachment lock in an anticlockwise direction until the lock is vertical.
- STEP 2**: To remove the blade, turn the blade attachment lock in a clockwise direction. While keeping hold of the blade attachment lock, gently pull the blade away from the food slicer main unit.

	<b>AVERTISSEMENT</b> <span> </span> : manipulez la lame avec précaution car elle est extrêmement tranchante. Soyez prudent lorsque vous fixez, retirez, nettoyez et rangez la lame. La lame continuera à tourner brièvement après la mise hors tension de l'unité.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

#### Entretien et maintenance

Avant de procéder à un nettoyage ou à une maintenance, éteignez et débranchez la trancheuse de l'alimentation secteur et laissez-la refroidir complètement. Réglez la molette de réglage de coupe sur **◀ 0** avant de nettoyer l'appareil.
**ÉTAPE 1** : essuyez la base et la planche à trancher de la trancheuse avec un chiffon doux et humide et laissez sécher complètement.

**ÉTAPE 2** : retirez la lame de la trancheuse et nettoyez-la à l'aide d'une brosse, d'eau et de savon doux. Rincez et séchez soigneusement la lame.

**ÉTAPE 3** : détachez la planche à trancher et le panneau de protection en plastique de la trancheuse et nettoyez-les à l'aide d'une éponge ou d'un chiffon doux imbibé d'eau savonneuse. Rincez et séchez complètement.

Ne touchez jamais la lame ; avec une extrême prudence, nettoyez-la à l'aide d'une brosse et séchez-la soigneusement. N'immergez pas la base de la trancheuse dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

N'utilisez pas de détergents ni de tampons à récurer agressifs ou abrasifs pour nettoyer la trancheuse, car cela pourrait l'endommager.

La trancheuse ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle.

**REMARQUE** : la trancheuse doit être nettoyée après chaque utilisation.

**AVERTISSEMENT** : manipulez la lame avec précaution car elle est extrêmement tranchante. Soyez prudent lorsque vous fixez, retirez, nettoyez et rangez la lame.

Mode d'emploi

Avant la première utilisation

Ne touchez jamais l'extrémité de la lame ; avec une extrême prudence, nettoyez-la à l'aide d'une brosse et séchez-la soigneusement.

**REMARQUE** : lors de la première utilisation de la trancheuse, une légère odeur peut se dégager. Ce phénomène est normal et ne dure pas. Laissez suffisamment de ventilation autour de la trancheuse et utilisez-la uniquement pendant la durée recommandée.

Montage de la lame

Assurez-vous que la trancheuse est éteinte et débranchée de l'alimentation secteur, et que la molette de réglage de coupe est réglée sur **◀ 0** avant d'installer la lame.

**ÉTAPE 1** : pour fixer la lame, positionnez le verrou de fixation de la lame à l'horizontale tout en maintenant la lame et placez-la sur les points d'ancrage. Une fois en position, tournez le verrou de fixation de la lame dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce qu'il soit à la verticale.

**ÉTAPE 2** : pour retirer la lame, tournez le verrou de fixation de la lame dans le

- This appliance is intended for domestic use only. It should not be used for commercial purposes.
- Misuse of the appliance could potentially cause injury to the user.

**WARNING:** Handle the blade with care, as it is extremely sharp. Exercise caution when attaching, removing, cleaning or storing the blade attachment. The blade will continue to rotate briefly after the unit has turned off.

#### Care and maintenance

Before attempting any cleaning or maintenance, switch off and unplug the electric food slicer from the mains power supply and allow it to cool fully. Turn the slice control dial to **“0”** before cleaning the appliance.

**STEP 1**: Wipe the food slicer main unit and food slicing table with a soft, damp cloth and allow to dry thoroughly.

**STEP 2**: Remove the blade from the food slicer and clean using a brush with mild soap and water. Rinse and dry the blade thoroughly.

**STEP 3**: Detach the food slicing table and plastic safety guard from the food slicer and clean using a soft sponge or cloth with mild soap and water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

Never touch the blade; using extreme caution, clean the blade with a brush and dry carefully.


Do not immerse the food slicer main unit in water or any other liquid.

Do not use harsh or abrasive detergents or scourers to clean the food slicer, as this could cause damage.

The food slicer is not suitable for use in a dishwasher.

- NOTE:** The food slicer should be cleaned after each use.
- WARNING:** Handle the blade with care, as it is extremely sharp. Exercise caution when attaching, removing, cleaning or storing the blade.
- Instructions for use
- Before first use
- Never touch the edge of the blade; using extreme caution, clean the blade with a brush and dry carefully.
- NOTE:** When using the food slicer for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the food slicer and only use for the recommended length of time.

- Fitting the blade
- Make sure that the food slicer is switched off and unplugged from the mains power supply, and that the slice control dial is set to **0**' before fitting the blade.
- STEP 1**: To attach the blade, position the blade attachment lock so it is in a horizontal position whilst holding the blade and place it onto the anchor points. Once in position, turn the blade attachment lock in an anticlockwise direction until the lock is vertical.
- STEP 2**: To remove the blade, turn the blade attachment lock in a clockwise direction. While keeping hold of the blade attachment lock, gently pull the blade away from the food slicer main unit.

	<b>AVERTISSEMENT</b> <span> </span> : manipulez la lame avec précaution car elle est extrêmement tranchante. Soyez prudent lorsque vous fixez, retirez, nettoyez et rangez la lame. La lame continuera à tourner brièvement après la mise hors tension de l'unité.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Entretien et maintenance

L'épaisseur des tranches peut être modifiée en tournant la molette de réglage de coupe située à l'arrière de la base de la trancheuse. L'épaisseur peut être réglée entre 1 et 15 mm.

Montage de la planche à trancher

Vérifiez que la trancheuse est éteinte et débranchée de l'alimentation secteur et se trouve sur une surface stable et plate.

**ÉTAPE 1** : assurez-vous que la planche à trancher est positionnée avec la poignée du guide alimentaire sur le côté gauche et la partie verticale à l'arrière ; elle doit être contre la base de la trancheuse lorsqu'elle est installée.

**ÉTAPE 2** : insérez les points d'ancrage situés sous la planche à trancher dans les 4 trous, puis faites-les glisser vers la gauche.

Utilisation de la trancheuse

**ÉTAPE 1** : placez les aliments à trancher sur la planche à trancher. Fixez-la à l'aide du panneau de protection en plastique qui s'adapte sur la poignée du guide alimentaire.

**ÉTAPE 2** : Placez le bouton de sélection de la vitesse sur le réglage de vitesse souhaité :

**0** = arrêt

**1** = vitesse lente

**2** = vitesse moyenne

**3** = vitesse élevée

**ÉTAPE 3** : Poussez le bouton de verrouillage de sécurité vers l'avant tout en poussant le bouton de verrouillage de sécurité vers le bas pour allumer la trancheuse.

**ÉTAPE 4** : placez une main sur la poignée du guide alimentaire et déplacez doucement la planche à trancher d'avant en arrière.

**ÉTAPE 5** : relâchez les deux boutons de verrouillage de sécurité pour éteindre la trancheuse, puis réglez le bouton de sélection de la vitesse sur **◀ 0** .

**ATTENTION** : la lame continuera à tourner brièvement après la mise hors tension de la trancheuse. N'utilisez pas la trancheuse sans nourriture. La durée de fonctionnement maximale est d'environ 3 minutes. Laissez la trancheuse refroidir avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.

Stockage

Vérifiez que la trancheuse est froide, propre et sèche avant de la ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.

N'enroulez jamais étroitement le cordon autour de la trancheuse ; enroulez-le sans serrer pour éviter de l'endommager.

Caractéristiques

Code produit : PT3683

Entrée : 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Sortie : 150 W

**NL I** Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstige raadpleging.

#### VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

- Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten altijd de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen worden opgevolgd.
- Controleer of het voltage aangegeven op het typeplaatje overeenkomt met dat van het lokale netwerk voordat u het apparaat op de netspanning aansluit.
- Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen. Houd

**NOTE:** The food slicer blade cannot be used to slice frozen foods, foods with bones, items with large seeds, foods still in the packaging or with cooking string.

Adjusting thickness

The slice thickness can be changed by turning the slice control dial on the rear of the food slicer main unit. The thickness can be adjusted between 1–15 mm.

Fitting the food slicing table

Check that the food slicer is switched off and unplugged from the mains power supply, and is on a flat, stable surface.

**STEP 1**: Make sure that the food slicing table is positioned with the food guide handle on the left side and the upright section at the back; it should be against the food slicer main unit when fitted.

**STEP 2**: Fit the anchor points on the underside of the food slicing table into the 4 insert holes, and then slide to the left.

Use the food slicer

**STEP 1**: Place the food to be sliced on the food slicing table. Secure with the plastic safety guard which fits over the food guide handle.

**STEP 2**: Position the speed selector button to the desired speed setting:

**0** = OFF

**1** = Low Speed

**2** = Medium Speed

**3** = High Speed

**STEP 3**: Push safety lock button forwards whilst pushing safety lock button downwards to turn on the food slicer.

**STEP 4**: Place one hand on the food guide handle and smoothly move the food slicing table backwards and forwards.

**STEP 5**: Release both safety lock buttons to turn the food slicer off, then switch the speed selector button to **0**'.

**CAUTION:** The blade will continue to rotate briefly after the food slicer has turned off. Do not operate the food slicer without food. Max. operation time is approx. 3 minutes. Allow the food slicer to cool before using it again.

Storage

Check that the food slicer is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place. Never wrap the cord tightly around the food slicer; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications

Product code: PT3683

Input: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Output: 150 W

**FR I** Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

#### INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

- Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être prises.
- Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond à celle du réseau local avant de brancher l'appareil sur le secteur.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. Conservez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants.
- Les personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou dont l'expérience et les connaissances sont insuffisantes peuvent utiliser cet appareil, uniquement si elles sont sous surveillance ou si elles ont reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sûre, et si elles

comprennent les dangers potentiels.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet.

Si le cordon d'alimentation, la prise ou toute autre partie de l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou si l'appareil est tombé ou endommagé, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

Cet appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur ; seul un électricien qualifié est autorisé à effectuer des réparations.

Des réparations hasardeuses peuvent mettre l'utilisateur en danger.

- Tenez les mains, les doigts, les cheveux et tout vêtement ample à l'écart des outils rotatifs de l'appareil.
- N'immergez pas les composants électriques de cet appareil dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est tombé, s'il présente des dommages visibles ou s'il présente une fuite.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- N'utilisez pas d'accessoires autres que ceux fournis.
- N'utilisez pas d'accessoires endommagés.
- Ne touchez pas les pièces mobiles de l'appareil pendant son utilisation, car vous risqueriez de vous blesser.
- N'approchez pas vos doigts de la lame en cours de fonctionnement.
- N'utilisez pas de lames cassées ou desserrées ; ni de lames rotatives.
- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur avant de changer ou d'installer des accessoires.
- Débranchez toujours l'appareil de l'alimentation s'il est laissé sans surveillance et avant de l'assembler, de le démonter ou de le nettoyer.
- Pour éviter toute blessure, n'utilisez l'appareil que lorsqu'il est complètement assemblé et utilisez toujours la planche à trancher et la poignée du guide alimentaire lorsque vous insérez les aliments dans la trancheuse.

- Ne placez jamais vos mains ou vos doigts sur ou derrière la planche à trancher. Utilisez toujours les poignées du guide alimentaire.
- Utilisez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et résistante à la chaleur, à une hauteur confortable.
- L'utilisation d'une rallonge avec l'appareil est déconseillée.
- Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. Il ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins commerciales.
- Une mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil peut provoquer des blessures chez l'utilisateur.

**EN I** Please retain instructions for future reference.

**SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS**

- When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed.
- Check that the voltage indicated on the rating plate corresponds with that of the local network before connecting the appliance to the mains power supply.
- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- This appliance is not a toy.
- If the power supply cord, plug or any part of the appliance is malfunctioning or if it has been dropped or damaged, cease using the product immediately to avoid potential injury.
- This appliance contains no user serviceable parts, only a qualified electrician should carry out repairs.
- Improper repairs may place the user at risk of harm.
- Keep hands, fingers, hair and any loose clothing away from the rotating tools of the appliance.
- Do not immerse the electrical components of this appliance in water or any other liquid.
- Do not operate the appliance with wet hands.
- Do not use the appliance if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage or if it is leaking.
- Do not use the appliance for anything other than its intended use.
- Do not use any accessories other than those supplied.
- Do not use any damaged accessories.
- Do not touch any moving parts on this appliance during use, as this could cause injury.
- Do not put fingers near the blade while it is in operation.
- Do not use broken or loose cutting or rotating blades.
- Switch off the appliance and disconnect it from the mains power supply before changing or fitting accessories.
- Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
- To avoid injury, only use the appliance when it is completely assembled and always use the food slicing table and food guide handle when feeding the food into the food slicer.
- Never place a hand or fingers on or behind the food slicing table. Always use the food guide handles.
- Never use a hand or fingers to push food into the appliance as this could cause injury; always use a food press.
- Always use the appliance on a stable, heat-resistant surface, at a height that is comfortable for the user.
- Use of an extension cord with the appliance is not recommended.

**NOTE:** The food slicer should be cleaned after each use.

**WARNING:** Handle the blade with care, as it is extremely sharp. Exercise caution when attaching, removing, cleaning or storing the blade.

Instructions for use

Before first use

Never touch the edge of the blade; using extreme caution, clean the blade with a brush and dry carefully.

**NOTE:** When using the food slicer for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the food slicer and only use for the recommended length of time.

**NOTE:** The food slicer blade cannot be used to slice frozen foods, foods with bones, items with large seeds, foods still in the packaging or with cooking string.

Adjusting thickness

The slice thickness can be changed by turning the slice control dial on the rear of the food slicer main unit. The thickness can be adjusted between 1–15 mm.

Fitting the food slicing table

Check that the food slicer is switched off and unplugged from the mains power supply, and is on a flat, stable surface.

**STEP 1**: Make sure that the food slicing table is positioned with the food guide handle on the left side and the upright section at the back; it should be against the food slicer main unit when fitted.

**STEP 2**: Fit the anchor points on the underside of the food slicing table into the 4 insert holes, and then slide to the left.

Use the food slicer

**STEP 1**: Place the food to be sliced on the food slicing table. Secure with the plastic safety guard which fits over the food guide handle.

**STEP 2**: Position the speed selector button to the desired speed setting:

**0** = OFF

**1** = Low Speed

**2** = Medium Speed

**3** = High Speed

**STEP 3**: Push safety lock button forwards whilst pushing safety lock button downwards to turn on the food slicer.

**STEP 4**: Place one hand on the food guide handle and smoothly move the food slicing table backwards and forwards.

**STEP 5**: Release both safety lock buttons to turn the food slicer off, then switch the speed selector button to **0**'.

**CAUTION:** The blade will continue to rotate briefly after the food slicer has turned off. Do not operate the food slicer without food. Max. operation time is approx. 3 minutes. Allow the food slicer to cool before using it again.

Storage

Check that the food slicer is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place. Never wrap the cord tightly around the food slicer; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications

Product code: PT3683

Input: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Output: 150 W

**FR I** Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

**INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ**

- Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être prises.
- Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond à celle du réseau local avant de brancher l'appareil sur le secteur.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. Conservez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants.
- Les personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou dont l'expérience et les connaissances sont insuffisantes peuvent utiliser cet appareil, uniquement si elles sont sous surveillance ou si elles ont reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sûre, et si elles

**UK ONLY**

**Recycle**

CE

**UKCA**

**UKCA**

**UKCA**

**UK ONLY**

**Recycle**

CE

**UKCA**

**UKCA**

**UKCA**

**FSC**

MIX

Forest Stewardship Council

PEFC

COC 163328

Manufactured by:

Ultimate Products UK Ltd.,  
Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, UK.

Ultimate Products Europe Ltd.,  
19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658, ROI.

**MADE IN CHINA**

©Petra trademark. All rights reserved.

CD120619/MD30124/V5

**FSC**

MIX

Forest Stewardship Council

PEFC

COC 163328

Manufactured by:

Ultimate Products UK Ltd.,  
Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, UK.

Ultimate Products Europe Ltd.,  
19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658, ROI.

**MADE IN CHINA**

©Petra trademark. All rights reserved.

CD120619/MD30124/V5

**FSC**

MIX

Forest Stewardship Council

PEFC

COC 163328

Manufactured by:

Ultimate Products UK Ltd.,  
Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, UK.

Ultimate Products Europe Ltd.,  
19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658, ROI.

**MADE IN CHINA**

©Petra trademark. All rights reserved.

CD120619/MD30124/V5

**OPMERKING:** Het mes van de snijmachine kan niet worden gebruikt om bevoren voedsel, voedsel met beenderen, voedsel met grote zaden, voedsel dat nog in de verpakking zit of voedsel verpakt met kokkoord te snijden.

Dikte aanpassen

De plakdikte kan worden gewijzigd door aan de snijregelknop aan de achterkant van de hoofdeenheid van de snijmachine te draaien. De dikte kan worden ingesteld tussen 1–15 mm.

De snijtafel plaatsen

Controleer of de snijmachine uitgeschakeld is en of de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald. De snijmachine moet op een vlak, stabiel oppervlak staan.

**STAP 1**: Zorg ervoor dat de snijtafel met de geleiderhandgreep aan de linkerkant en het verticale gedeelte aan de achterkant is geplaatst; de tafel moet tegen het hoofdeenheid van de snijmachine zitten als deze is aangebracht.

**STAP 2**: Plaats de verankeringspunten aan de onderkant van de snijtafel in de 4 inzetgaten en schuif deze vervolgens naar links.

De snijmachine gebruiken

**STAP 1**: Plaats het voedsel dat u wilt snijden op de snijtafel. Zet vast met de plastic bescherming die over de geleiderhandgreep past.

**STAP 2**: Zet de snelheidskeuzeknop op de gewenste snelheidsstand:

**0** = UIT

**1** = lage snelheid

**2** = gemiddelde snelheid

**3** = hoge snelheid

**STAP 3**: Druk de veiligheidsvergrendelknop naar voren terwijl u de veiligheidsvergrendelknop omlaag duwt om de snijmachine in te schakelen.

**STAP 4**: Plaats één hand op de geleiderhandgreep en beweeg de snijtafel soepel naar achteren en naar voren.

**STAP 5**: Laat beide veiligheidsvergrendelknoppen los om de snijmachine uit te schakelen en zet de snelheidskeuzeknop vervolgens op **0**'.

**LET OP:** Het mes blijft kort draaien nadat de snijmachine is uitgeschakeld. Gebruik de snijmachine niet zonder voedsel.De maximale gebruikstijd is ca. 3 minuten. Laat de snijmachine afkoelen voordat u deze opnieuw gebruikt.

Opbergen

Controleer of de snijmachine koel, schoon en droog is voordat u deze op een koele, droge plaats opbergt. Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om de snijmachine, maar losjes, om schade te voorkomen.

Specificaties

Productcode: PT3683

Invoer: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Uitvoer

den Schneidetisch. Verwenden Sie stets die Führungsgriffe für Lebensmittel.

- Geben Sie Lebensmittel niemals mit der Hand oder den Fingern in das Gerät, da dies zu Verletzungen führen kann. Verwenden Sie dazu stets eine Lebensmittelpresse.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät immer auf einer stabilen, hitzebeständigen Oberfläche, die sich für den Benutzer in einer angenehmen Höhe befindet.
- Es wird nicht empfohlen, das Gerät zusammen mit einem Verlängerungskabel zu verwenden.
- Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch vorgesehen. Es sollte nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke verwendet werden.
- Eine falsche Handhabung des Geräts kann zu Verletzungen des Benutzers führen.

**!** **WARNING:** Gehen Sie mit der Klinge vorsichtig um, da sie äußerst scharf ist. Gehen Sie beim Anbringen, Entfernen, Reinigen oder Aufbewahren der Kl ingenbefestigung stets vorsichtig vor. Die Klinge dreht sich nach dem Ausschalten des Geräts noch kurz weiter.

### Pflege und Wartung

Schalten Sie den elektrischen Allerschneider vor der Reinigung oder Wartung aus, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen. Drehen Sie den Schneideregler auf „0“, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.
**SCHRITT 1:** Wischen Sie den Allerschneider und den Schneidetisch mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie sie gründlich trocknen.
**SCHRITT 2:** Entfernen Sie die Klinge aus dem Allerschneider und reinigen Sie sie mit einer Bürste mit milder Seife und Wasser. Spülen und trocknen Sie die Klinge gründlich ab.
**SCHRITT 3:** Nehmen Sie den Schneidetisch und den Kunststoffschutz vom Allerschneider ab und reinigen Sie die Teile mit einem weichen Schwamm oder Tuch mit milder Seife und Wasser. Gut abspülen und gründlich trocknen.
Berühren Sie auf keinen Fall die Klinge. Reinigen Sie die Klinge mit äußerster Vorsicht mit einer Bürste und trocknen Sie sie vorsichtig ab.
Tauchen Sie den Allerschneider nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Topfkratzer, um den Allerschneider zu reinigen, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.
Der Allerschneider ist nicht spülmaschinenfest.

**!** **HINWEIS:** Der Allerschneider sollte nach jedem Gebrauch gereinigt werden.

**!** **WARNUNG:** Gehen Sie mit der Klinge vorsichtig um, da sie äußerst scharf ist. Gehen Sie beim Anbringen, Entfernen, Reinigen oder Aufbewahren der Klinge stets vorsichtig vor.

- Spegnere l'apparecchio e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica prima di sostituire o montare gli accessori.
- Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio dall'alimentazione elettrica se viene lasciato incustodito e prima di montarlo, smontarlo o pulirlo.
- Per evitare lesioni personali, utilizzare l'apparecchio solo quando è completamente assemblato e usare sempre il piano di taglio e l'impugnatura della guida quando si posizionano gli alimenti sull'affettatrice.
- Non poggiare mai la mano o le dita sopra o dietro il piano di taglio. Utilizzare sempre l'impugnatura della guida.
- Non utilizzare mai la mano o le dita per spingere gli alimenti sull'apparecchio onde evitare il rischio di lesioni; utilizzare sempre una pressa per alimenti.
- Utilizzare sempre l'apparecchio su una superficie stabile e resistente al calore, a un'altezza che risulti comoda per l'utente.
- Si consiglia l'uso di prolunghe.
- Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente all'uso domestico, non a scopi commerciali.
- L'uso scorretto dell'apparecchio può causare lesioni all'utente.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** maneggiare la lama con cura, poiché è estremamente affilata. Prestare attenzione durante il fissaggio, la rimozione e la pulizia dell'accessorio per lama o quando lo si ripone. La lama continua a ruotare brevemente dopo lo spegnimento dell'apparecchio.

### Cura e manutenzione

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o manutenzione, spegnere l'affettatrice, scollegarla dall'alimentazione elettrica e lasciarla raffreddare completamente. Ruotare la manopola di regolazione dello spessore di taglio in posizione **"0"** prima di pulire l'apparecchio.

**FASE 1:** pulire l'unità principale e il piano di taglio dell'affettatrice con un panno morbido e umido e lasciare asciugare completamente entrambi.
**FASE 2:** rimuovere la lama dall'affettatrice e pulirla con una spazzola e una miscela di acqua e sapone delicato. Sciacquare e asciugare accuratamente la lama.
**FASE 3:** rimuovere il piano di taglio e la guida di sicurezza in plastica dall'affettatrice e pulirli con una spugna o un panno morbidi e una miscela di acqua e sapone delicato. Sciacquare e asciugare accuratamente.

Non toccare mai la lama; con estrema cautela, pulirla con una spazzola e asciugarla con cura.
Non immergere l'unità principale dell'affettatrice in acqua o in altri liquidi.
Non utilizzare spugne o detersivi aggressivi o abrasivi per pulire l'affettatrice, onde evitare possibili danni.
Non lavare l'affettatrice in lavastoviglie.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

Berühren Sie auf keinen Fall die Klingenkante. Reinigen Sie die Klinge mit äußerster Vorsicht mit einer Bürste und trocknen Sie sie vorsichtig ab.

**!** **HINWEIS:** Wenn Sie den Allerschneider zum ersten Mal verwenden, kann es zu einer leichten Geruchsentwicklung kommen. Dies ist normal und lässt nach kurzer Zeit nach. Sorgen Sie um den Allerschneider herum für ausreichende Luftzufuhr und verwenden Sie ihn nur für die empfohlene Dauer.

Anbringen der Klinge

Stellen Sie vor dem Anbringen der Klinge sicher, dass der Allerschneider ausgeschaltet und vom Stromnetz getrennt ist und dass der Schneideregler auf **"0"** eingestellt ist.

**SCHRITT 1:** Positionieren Sie die Verriegelung der Kl ingenbefestigung zum Befestigen der Klinge so, dass sie sich in horizontaler Position befindet, während Sie die Klinge festhalten und sie auf den Befestigungspunkten positionieren. Drehen Sie die Verriegelung der Kl ingenbefestigung nach der Positionierung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie sich in senkrechter Position befindet.

**SCHRITT 2:** Drehen Sie die Verriegelung der Kl ingenbefestigung zum Entfernen der Klinge im Uhrzeigersinn. Halten Sie die Verriegelung der Kl ingenbefestigung fest und ziehen Sie die Klinge vorsichtig aus dem Allerschneider.

**!** **HINWEIS:** Der Allerschneider kann nicht verwendet werden, um gefrorene Lebensmittel, Lebensmittel mit Knochen, Lebensmittel mit großen Samen, Lebensmittel, die sich noch in der Verpackung befinden, oder Lebensmittel mit Küchengarn, zu schneiden.

Anpassen der Dicke

Die Scheibendicke kann durch Drehen des Schneidereglers auf der Rückseite des Allerschneiders verändert werden. Die Dicke kann auf Werte zwischen 1 und 15 mm eingestellt werden.

Anbringen des Schneidetsches

Überprüfen Sie, ob der Allerschneider ausgeschaltet ist, vom Stromnetz getrennt ist und sich auf einer ebenen, stabilen Oberfläche befindet.

**SCHRITT 1:** Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schneidetisch zusammen mit dem Führungsgriff für Lebensmittel auf der linken Seite und dem aufrechten Teil auf der Rückseite positioniert ist. Er sollte bei der Anbringung am Allerschneider anliegen.

**SCHRITT 2:** Setzen Sie die Befestigungspunkte an der Unterseite des Schneidetsches in die 4 Löcher zum Einführen ein und schieben Sie sie dann nach links.

Verwendung des Allerschneiders

**SCHRITT 1:** Legen Sie die zu schneidenden Lebensmittel auf den Schneidetisch. Sichern Sie den Schneidetisch mit dem Kunststoffschutz, der über den Führungsgriff für Lebensmittel passt.

**SCHRITT 2:** Stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeitswahltaste auf die gewünschte Geschwindigkeitstufe:

**0 = AUS**

**1 =** Niedrige Geschwindigkeit

**2 =** Mittlere Geschwindigkeit

**3 =** Hohe Geschwindigkeit

**SCHRITT 3:** Drücken Sie die Sicherheitsverriegelungstaste nach vorne und die Sicherheitsverriegelungstaste nach unten, um den Allerschneider einzuschalten.

**SCHRITT 4:** Legen Sie eine Hand auf den Führungsgriff für Lebensmittel und bewegen Sie den Schneidetisch gleichmäßig nach vorne und hinten.

**SCHRITT 5:** Lassen Sie beide Sicherheitsverriegelungstasten los, um den Allerschneider auszuschalten und stellen Sie dann die Geschwindigkeitswahltaete auf **"0"**.

**!** **VORSICHT:** Die Klinge dreht sich nach dem Ausschalten des Allerschneiders noch kurz weiter. Bedienen Sie den Allerschneider nicht ohne Lebensmittel. Die maximale Betriebsdauer beträgt

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** maneggiare la lama con cura, poiché è estremamente affilata. Prestare attenzione quando si aggancia, si rimuove, si pulisce o si ripone la lama.

**!** **NOTA:** l'affettatrice deve essere pulita dopo ogni utilizzo.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** maneggiare la lama con cura, poiché è estremamente affilata. Prestare attenzione quando si aggancia, si rimuove, si pulisce o si ripone la lama.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Prima del primo utilizzo

Non toccare mai il bordo della lama; con estrema cautela, pulirla con una spazzola e asciugarla con cura.

**!** **NOTA:** la prima volta che si utilizza l'affettatrice, si potrebbe percepire un lieve odore. Questo fenomeno è normale e scompare in breve tempo. Assicurarsi che l'affettatrice sia in un luogo sufficientemente ventilato e utilizzarla solo per il tempo consigliato.

Montaggio della lama

Prima di montare la lama, assicurarsi che l'affettatrice sia spenta e scollegata dall'alimentazione elettrica e che la manopola di regolazione dello spessore di taglio sia in posizione **"0"**.

**FASE 1:** per fissare la lama, posizionare il blocco di fissaggio orizzontalmente e, tenendo la lama, posizionarlo sui punti di ancoraggio. Una volta in posizione, ruotare il blocco di fissaggio della lama in senso antiorario fino a posizionalo verticalmente.
**FASE 2:** per rimuovere la lama, ruotare il blocco di fissaggio in senso orario. Tenendo il blocco di fissaggio, allontanare delicatamente la lama dall'unità principale dell'affettatrice.

**!** **NOTA:** la lama dell'affettatrice non può essere utilizzata per affettare cibi surgelati, cibi con ossa o con semi grandi, alimenti nella confezione o avvolti nello spago da cucina.

Regolazione dello spessore di taglio

Lo spessore di taglio può essere modificato ruotando l'apposita manopola situata sul retro dell'unità principale dell'affettatrice. Lo spessore di taglio è regolabile tra 1 e 15 mm.

Montaggio del piano di taglio

Accertarsi che l'affettatrice sia spenta e scollegata dall'alimentazione elettrica e che si trovi su una superficie piana e stabile.

**FASE 1:** assicurarsi che il piano di taglio sia posizionato con l'impugnatura della guida sul lato sinistro e la sezione verticale sul retro; una volta inserito, dovrebbe essere a contatto con l'unità principale.

**FASE 2:** inserire i punti di ancoraggio sulla parte inferiore del piano di taglio nei 4 fori e scorrere verso sinistra.

Utilizzo dell'affettatrice

**FASE 1:** posizionare il cibo da affettare sul piano di taglio. Tenere fermo il cibo con la protezione di sicurezza in plastica inserita sull'impugnatura della guida.

**FASE 2:** posizionare il pulsante di selezione della velocità sull'impostazione desiderata:

**0 = OFF**

**1 =** bassa velocità

**2 =** media velocità

**3 =** alta velocità

**FASE 3:** Spingere contemporaneamente il pulsante di blocco di sicurezza in avanti e il pulsante di blocco di sicurezza verso il basso per accendere l'affettatrice.

**FASE 4:** con una mano sull'impugnatura della guida, muovere delicatamente il piano di taglio avanti e indietro.

**FASE 5:** rilasciare entrambi i pulsanti di blocco di sicurezza per spegnere l'affettatrice, quindi posizionare il pulsante di selezione della velocità su **"0"**.

**!** **ATTENZIONE:** la lama continua a ruotare brevemente dopo lo spegnimento dell'affettatrice.

ca. 3 Minuten. Lassen Sie den Allerschneider abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn erneut verwenden.

Aufbewahrung

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Allerschneider abgekühlt, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie ihn an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren. Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um den Allerschneider, sondern wickeln Sie es lose auf, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten

Produktcode: PT3683

Eingangsspannung: 220~240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Ausgangsleistung: 150 W

**ES** | Conserve estas instrucciones como referencia futura.

### ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

- Siga siempre las precauciones básicas de seguridad al usar aparatos eléctricos.
- Compruebe que el voltaje indicado en la placa coincide con el de la red local antes de conectar el dispositivo a la corriente eléctrica.
- Los niños no deben utilizar este aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Solo podrán utilizar este aparato personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de conocimiento y experiencia, si lo hacen bajo supervisión o si se les ha explicado detalladamente cómo usarlo de forma segura para que estén al tanto de los riesgos que conlleva.
- Los niños no deben jugar con el dispositivo.
- Este dispositivo no es un juguete.
- Deje de utilizar el dispositivo inmediatamente si el cable de alimentación, el enchufe o cualquier otra pieza no funcionan correctamente, o si ha sufrido alguna caída o algún otro tipo de daño, para evitar posibles lesiones.
- Este dispositivo contiene piezas que el usuario no puede reparar, por lo que es necesario que un electricista cualificado se ocupe de las reparaciones pertinentes.
- Una reparación inadecuada puede poner al usuario en riesgo de sufrir daños.
- No aproxime las manos, los dedos, el cabello o la ropa holgada a las piezas giratorias del dispositivo.
- No sumerja los componentes eléctricos del aparato en agua u otros líquidos.
- No lo manipule con las manos mojadas.
- No utilice el dispositivo si se ha caído, si presenta signos visibles de daño o si tiene fugas.
- No utilice el dispositivo para ningún otro uso que no sea el previsto.
- No utilice accesorios diferentes a los incluidos.
- No utilice accesorios que estén dañados.
- No toque ninguna de las piezas móviles del dispositivo durante su uso; si lo hace, podría sufrir lesiones.
- No coloque los dedos cerca de la cuchilla mientras está en funcionamiento.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que la unidad se haya apagado.

**!** **NOTA:** El rebanador de alimentos debe limpiarse después de cada uso.

Come riporre il prodotto
Controllare che l'affettatrice sia fredda, pulita e asciutta prima di riporla in un luogo fresco e privo di umidità.
Avvolgere il cavo attorno all'affettatrice senza stringerlo eccessivamente per evitare danni.
Specifiche
Codice prodotto: PT3683
Ingresso: 220~240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Uscita: 150 W

**PL** | Prosimy o zachowanie tej instrukcji na przyszłość.

### INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

- Podczas używania urządzeń elektrycznych zawsze należy stosować podstawowe środki ostrożności.
- Przed podłączeniem urządzenia do zasilania sieciowego należy sprawdzić, czy napięcie podane na tabliczce znamionowej jest zgodne z napięciem w sieci lokalnej.
- Urządzenie nie może być używane przez dzieci. Urządzenie i jego przewód należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
- Te produkty mogą być używane przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, a także nieposiadające wiedzy lub doświadczenia w użytkowaniu typu tego urządzeń, pod warunkiem, że będą one nadzorowane lub zostaną poinstruowane na temat korzystania z tego produktu w bezpieczny sposób oraz zostaną poinformowane o potencjalnych zagrożeniach.
- Zabrania się dzieciom zabawy urządzeniem.
- Ten produkt nie jest zabawką.
- Jeśli przewód zasilający, wtyczka lub jakakolwiek część urządzenia nie działają prawidłowo bądź zostały one upuszczone lub zniszczone, należy natychmiast przerwać użytkowanie urządzenia w celu uniknięcia potencjalnych obrażeń.
- To urządzenie nie zawiera części, które mogą być serwisowane przez użytkownika. Naprawy należy powierzyć wyłącznie wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi.
- Nieprawidłowo przeprowadzona naprawa może narazić użytkownika na niebezpieczeństwo.
- Nie należy zbliżać rąk, palców, włosów ani luźnych ubrań do obracających się części urządzenia.
- Nie należy zanurzać elementów elektrycznych urządzenia w wodzie ani w innym płynie.
- Nie wolno obsługiwać urządzenia mokrymi rękami.
- Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli zostało ono upuszczone, widoczne są oznaki uszkodzenia lub jeżeli przeciekają.
- Nie wolno używać produktu do celów innych niż jego przeznaczenie.
- Nie należy używać akcesoriów innych niż dołączone

- No utilice cuchillas giratorias o de corte que estén rotas o sueltas.
- Apague el dispositivo y desenchúfelo de la corriente eléctrica antes de cambiar o colocar accesorios.
- Siempre debe desconectar el aparato de la corriente si lo deja desatendido y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.
- Para evitar lesiones, utilice el aparato solo cuando esté completamente montado. Use siempre la tabla para rebanar comida y el mango guía para colocar los alimentos en el rebanador.
- No coloque la mano ni los dedos encima ni detrás de la tabla para rebanar comida. Utilice siempre el mango guía.
- No utilice la mano ni los dedos para colocar alimentos en el rebanador, ya que podría sufrir lesiones; use siempre el empujador de alimentos.
- No se recomienda el uso de un cable alargador con el dispositivo.
- Este dispositivo está diseñado exclusivamente para el uso doméstico. No debe utilizarse para fines comerciales.
- El uso incorrecto del aparato puede causar lesiones al usuario.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que la unidad se haya apagado.

### Cuidados y mantenimiento

Apague y desenchufe el rebanador de alimentos de la corriente eléctrica, y deje que se enfríe por completo antes de limpiarlo o de realizar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento. Ponga el dial de control de corte a **"0"** antes de limpiar el aparato.
**PASO 1:** Limpie la unidad principal del rebanador de alimentos y la tabla para rebanar comida con un paño suave y húmedo, y deje que se seque del todo.
**PASO 2:** Retire la cuchilla del rebanador de alimentos y límpiela con un cepillo con jabón suave y agua. Enjuague y seque la cuchilla por completo.
**PASO 3:** Extraiga la tabla para cortar comida y retire el protector de seguridad de plástico del rebanador. A continuación, límpielos con una esponja o un paño suaves con jabón suave y agua. Enjuague y seque cuidadosamente.

No toque la cuchilla. Lávela con ayuda de un cepillo y séquela con mucho cuidado.

No sumerja la unidad principal del rebanador de alimentos en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

No utilice productos de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar el rebanador de alimentos, ya que podrían dañar el aparato.

Este rebanador de alimentos no es apto para lavavajillas.

**!** **NOTA:** El rebanador de alimentos debe limpiarse después de cada uso.

**!** **PRECAUCIÓN:** La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

- do zestawu.
- Nie należy używać uszkodzonych akcesoriów.
- Podczas pracy urządzenia nie należy dotykać żadnych ruchomych części, ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia ciała.
- Nie wolno zbliżać palców do ostrza podczas jego pracy.
- Nie należy używać złamanych lub poluzowanych noży tnących ani obracających się noży.
- Przed wymianą lub zamontowaniem akcesoriów należy wyłączyć urządzenie i odłączyć je od zasilania sieciowego.
- Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od źródła zasilania, jeśli jest pozostawione bez nadzoru, a także przed montażem, demontażem lub czyszczeniem.
- Aby uniknąć obrażeń, używaj urządzenia tylko wtedy, gdy jest ono całkowicie złożone i zawsze używaj stołu do krojenia i uchwytu prowadnicy podczas wkładania jedzenia do kralajnicy.

- Nigdy nie kładź dłoni ani palców na stole do krojenia żywności ani za nim. Zawsze używaj uchwytów prowadnicy.
- Nigdy nie używaj rąk ani palców do wkładania jedzenia do urządzenia, ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia ciała. Zawsze używaj prasy do jedzenia.
- Zawsze należy używać urządzenia na stabilnej, odpornej na wysoką temperaturę powierzchni, na wysokości zapewniającej komfort użytkownika.
- Nie zaleca się używania przedłużacza do zasilania urządzenia.
- To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nie należy go używać do celów komercyjnych.
- Niewłaściwe użytkowanie urządzenia może spowodować obrażenia ciała użytkownika.

**!** **OSTRZEŻENIE:** z ostrzem należy obchodzić się ostrożnie, ponieważ jest ono bardzo ostre. Podczas zakładania, zdejmowania, czyszczenia lub przechowywania ostrza należy zachować ostrożność. Ostrze będzie się obracać jeszcze przez chwilę po wyłączeniu urządzenia.

### Konserwacja

Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy wyłączyć kralajnicę i odłączyć ją od zasilania, a następnie poczekać, aż całkowicie ostygnie. Przed czyszczeniem urządzenia obróć pokrętko sterowania krojeniem w pozycji „**0**”.
**KROK 1:** Wytrzyj jednostkę główną kralajnicy miękką, wilgotną szmatką i odczekaj, aż całkowicie wyschnie.
**KROK 2:** Wyjmij ostrze z kralajnicy i wyczyść je za pomocą szcztetki z łagodnym mydłem i wodą. Dokładnie opłucz i osusz ostrze.
**KROK 3:** Odłącz stół do krojenia i plastikową osłonę zabezpieczającą od kralajnicy i wyczyść ją miękką gąbką lub szmatką z łagodnym mydłem i wodą. Dokładnie opłucz je i

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Extremate la precaución al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar la cuchilla.

Instrucciones de uso

Antes del primer uso

No toque el filo de la cuchilla. Lávela con ayuda de un cepillo y séquela con mucho cuidado.

**!** **NOTA:** Es posible que el rebanador desprenda un ligero olor cuando se utilice por primera vez. Es algo normal y desaparece pronto. Deje que haya suficiente ventilación alrededor del rebanador de alimentos y utilícelo únicamente durante el tiempo recomendado.

Ajuste del grosor

El grosor de corte se puede cambiar al girar el dial de control de las rebanadas, situado en la parte posterior de la unidad principal del rebanador de alimentos. El grosor puede ajustarse entre 1 y 15 mm.

Colocación de la tabla para rebanar comida

Compruebe que el rebanador de alimentos esté apagado y desenchufado de la corriente eléctrica, y que se encuentre en una superficie plana y estable.

**PASO 1:** Asegúrese de que la tabla para rebanar comida esté colocada junto con el mango guía en el lado izquierdo, y la sección vertical en la parte posterior. Debe instalarse contra la unidad principal del rebanador de alimentos.

**PASO 2:** Encaje los puntos de anclaje en la parte inferior de la tabla, en los cuatro orificios, y después deslicela a la izquierda.

Uso del rebanador de alimentos

**PASO 1:** Coloque el alimento que desee rebanar sobre la tabla para rebanar comida. Asegúrelo con el protector de seguridad de plástico, que se encuentra sobre el mango guía.

**PASO 2:** Elija la velocidad que busque en el botón indicado para ello:

**0 =** apagado

**1 =** velocidad baja

**2 =** velocidad media

**3 =** velocidad alta

**PASO 3:** Presione el botón de bloqueo de seguridad hacia delante mientras presiona el botón de bloqueo de seguridad hacia abajo para encender el rebanador de alimentos.

**PASO 4:** Coloque una mano en el mango guía y mueva la tabla para rebanar comida con delicadeza hacia delante y hacia atrás.

**PASO 5:** Deje de pulsar los dos botones de bloqueo de seguridad para apagar el rebanador y coloque el botón para elegir la velocidad en la posición **"0"**.

**!** **PRECAUCIÓN:** La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

**!** **AVVERTENZA:** Manipule la cuchilla con cuidado, ya que está extremadamente afilada. Tenga cuidado al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar el accesorio de cuchilla. La cuchilla continuará girando durante unos instantes después de que el rebanador de alimentos se haya apagado. No utilice el rebanador de alimentos si no hay comida de por medio.

#### OSUSZ.

Nigdy nie należy dotykać ostrza. Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność — wyczyść je szcztoką i dokładnie osusz.
Nigdy nie należy zanurzać jednostki głównej kralajnicy w wodzie ani w innym płynie.
Do czyszczenia kralajnicy nie należy używać silnych lub ściernych detergentów ani drucianych zmywaków, ponieważ mogą one spowodować uszkodzenia.
Kralajnica nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce.

**!** **UWAGA:** urządzenie należy zczyścić po każdym użyciu.
**!** **OSTRZEŻENIE:** z ostrzem należy obchodzić się ostrożnie, ponieważ jest ono bardzo ostre. Podczas zakładania, zdejmowania, czyszczenia lub przechowywania ostrza należy zachować ostrożność.

Instrukcja obsługi

Przed pierwszym użyciem

Nigdy nie należy dotykać ostrza. Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność — wyczyść je szcztoką i dokładnie osusz.

**!** **UWAGA:** Przy pierwszym użyciu kralajnicy może pojawić się nieprzyjemny zapach. Jest to zjawisko normalne i wkrótce ustąpi. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację całej kralajnicy i używaj jej tylko przez zalecany czas.

Montaż ostrza

Przed zamocowaniem ostrza upewnij się, że kralajnica jest wyłączona i odłączona od sieci elektrycznej oraz że pokrętko sterowania krojeniem jest ustawione w pozycji „**0**”.
**KROK 1:** Aby zamocować ostrze, ustaw blokade przystawki ostrza tak, aby była ustawiona poziomo, przytrzymując jednocześnie ostrze i umieszczając je w punktach mocowania. Po ustawieniu w odpowiedniej pozycji obróć pokrętkę przystawki ostrza w lewo, aż blokada znajdzie się w pozycji pionowej.

<

 <b>ULTIMATE PRODUCTS HOME OF BRANDS</b>		Manchester OL9 0DD United Kingdom www.upplc.com
Artworker:	Sophie Wisedale	
Date:	18/01/2024	
Project Name:	EEK232625 ULT PT3683	
Type of Artwork:	QSG	
Size:	A2	
Software Used:	Indesign CC	
Typefaces:	Proxima Nova	
<input type="checkbox"/> Cyan <input type="checkbox"/> Magenta <input type="checkbox"/> Yellow <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Black <input type="checkbox"/> PMS <input type="checkbox"/> PMS <input type="checkbox"/> PMS <input type="checkbox"/> PMS	<b>Artwork Version 1</b> <b>Artwork Scale 1:1</b> <small>©2023 Ultimate Products UK Ltd. All designs, images and artwork are the copyright of Ultimate Products UK Ltd. No copying, alterations or amendments to the artwork, design can be undertaken without prior written permission of Ultimate Products UK Ltd. Any costs incurred as a result of unauthorised amendments will be recovered from the supplier responsible.</small>	

**DO NOT PRINT THIS PAGE  
ARTWORK REFERENCE ONLY**